detail study of robustness, it is observed that for change in column

temperature the method is robust for all the molecular weight, for

change in flow rate of eluent, there is adverse effect at higher Mw

and for change in concentration of LiCl in case of +20% affects at

R² = 0.9996

0.000

2.000

4.000

6.000

8.000

12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00 20.00

Linearity

Lo
g

 M
w

Elution volume

Page 5 of 7 Analytical Methods

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

A
na

ly
tic

al
M

et
ho

ds
A

cc
ep

te
d

M
an

us
cr

ip
t

ARTICLE Journal Name

6 | J. Name., 2012, 00, 1-3 This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 20xx

Please do not adjust margins

Please do not adjust margins

higher Mw. Thus, method is sensitive to flow rate of mobile phase

and concentration of LiCl. Hence, it is essential to take care of flow

rate of eluent and concentration of LiCl during analysis.

Table 6. Robustness study – Summary table

Theoretic

al Mw

Average of observed Mw of six

replicate each

%Error

Change in column temperature by +5°C

180 188 4.5

113000 112809 -0.2

805000 729015 -9.4

Change in column temperature by -5°C

180 188 4.5

113000 111966 -0.9

805000 743954 -7.6

Change in flow rate by +0.2ml

180 187 4.0

113000 113046 0.04

805000 658281 -18.2

Change in flow rate by -0.2ml

180 188 4.6

113000 115411 2.1

805000 707924 -12.1

Change in concentration of LiCl in DMAC by +20%

180 186 3.4

113000 112648 -0.3

805000 693441 -13.9

Change in concentration of LiCl in DMAC by -20%

180 190 5.7

113000 112360 -0.6

805000 733671 -8.9

Solution stability study

Results obtained by solution stability study are shown in run chart

form in figure no. 9 and 10 for standard and sample respectively.

The study concludes that the solution of standards are stable for 60

hours, showing the result within ±5% of average PDi. But sample is

stable only for 24 hours. Till 24 hours PDi is within the set criteria.

Using four columns one can analyse only 24 samples in 24 hours.

Hence samples may degrade after 24 hours. In case of analysis

performing using two columns, requires 25 minutes per sample.

Thus, one can analyze 48 samples in the same duration without